

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2008
CC 11029/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 12/12/2007 in RSA No. 1029/1988 of the
HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

SINGH RAM (D) TR.LR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHEO RAM & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With I.A.No.1 for c/delay in filing SLP)

Date: 18/08/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. J.S. Bhatia, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Atrey, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

As it appears that observations made by this Court in Prabhakaran & Ors. vs. M. Azhagiri Pillai & Ors., reported in 2006 (4) SCC 484, in regard to the interpretation and/or application of Article 61 of the Schedule appended to the Limitation Act, 1963 are contrary to the principles laid down by this Court in a large number of decisions, including Jayasingh Dnyanu Mhoprekar & Anr. vs. Krishna Babaji Patil & Anr., [1985 (4) SCC 162] as also various decisions referred to by the Full Bench of the High Court, we are of the opinion that the matter should be heard by a larger Bench.

-2-

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

List the matter before appropriate larger Bench.

Let the records of this case be placed before Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India for necessary orders.

(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER

(PUSHAP LATA BHARDWAJ)
COURT MASTER